
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: The Membership of this Sub Committee will be decided at the meeting of the 

Community and Children’s Services Committee on 11th May 2017. 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1410 

julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 

 
 For Decision 
5. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on Monday, 

16 January 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
6. SUB COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERS ALLOCATED TO 

ESTATES 
 Members are asked to note the Sub Committee’s Terms of Reference and the 

Members allocated to the various estates in 2016/17, together with guidelines for 
allocated Members. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
7. TACKLING SOCIAL HOUSING TENANCY FRAUD 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
8. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
9. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 



3 
 

10. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 50) 

 
11. PETS POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 66) 

 
12. COMPLAINTS POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 86) 

 
13. HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME 2017 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 174) 

 
14. DECENT HOMES WORKS TO PROPERTIES PREVIOUSLY OMITTED FROM 

PROGRAMMES (CALL-BACKS 2017-2020) - GATEWAY 3/4 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 175 - 184) 

 
15. DECENT HOMES WORKS TO AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE (PHASE II) - 

GATEWAY 3/4 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 185 - 194) 

 
16. CONCRETE REPAIRS TO CULLUM WELCH HOUSE APPROVED - GATEWAY 4 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 195 - 210) 

 
17. OPTIONS APPRAISAL - PETTICOAT TOWER STAIRWELL PANELS -  GATEWAY 

3/4 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 211 - 226) 

 



 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 227 - 228) 

 
22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 229 - 230) 

 
23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 16 January 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
 

John Fletcher 
Gareth Moore 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Jacquie Campbell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Amy Carter - Community & Children's Services Department 

Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services Department 

Wendy Giaccaglia - Community & Children's Services Department 

Liam Gillespie - Community & Children's Services Department 

Charli Glover 
Bayo Igoh 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 

Paul Jackson - Community & Children's Services Department 

Adam Johnstone - Community & Children's Services Department 

Kirsty Leitch - Community & Children's Services Department 

Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy the Revd. Stephen Haines, Deputy Henry 
Jones, Deputy Catherine McGuinness, Dhruv Patel and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gareth Moore declared an interest in housing matters, as a tenant of Golden 
Lane Estate. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 28 November 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Housing Deliver
[...]
review was being conducted, including the 
lease offered to ensure it was fit for purpose, and confirmed that any proposed 
changes would come back to this Sub Committee for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED – That option one be approved: that the preference for social rent 
defined in the City Corporation’s Tenancy Strategy be reaffirmed. 
 

9. HOMES FOR LONDONERS: AFFORDABLE HOMES PROGRAMME 2016 - 
2021  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the Mayor of London’s Homes for Londoners: 
Affordable Homes Programme 2016 – 21 funding prospectus, which sought to 
support the delivery of 90,000 new affordable homes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Lift Refurbishment – Middlesex Street Estate 
The Sub Committee considered a late report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the lift Refurbishment at Middlesex Street Estate. 
Members discussed the report and agreed that any costs incurred to service 
the newly constructed flats be met from the capital outlay and not part of the 
service charge levied to leaseholders.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) a change of project scope to incorporate installing additional lift stops for 
the two lifts in Petticoat Tower to serve flats 3a-3d be approved; 

b) the increase in total estimated budget to £1,032,500 to accommodate 
this additional work be noted;  

c) an additional sum of £8,000 professional fees be approved to reach 
Gateway 5; and 

Page 3



d) any costs incurred to service the newly constructed flats be met from the 
capital outlay and not part of the service charge levied to leaseholders. 

 
Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal 
Officers reported that over £5,000 had been raised and Members congratulated 
all staff involved. Members also took the opportunity to welcome Bayo Igoh, the 
new Head of Estates. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item         Paragraph 
13-14          3 
15-16         - 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, subject to the correction of a typo, the non-public minutes 
of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

14. FORMER TENANT ARREARS -  PROPOSAL TO WRITE OFF 
UNRECOVERABLE DEBTS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.44 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



HOUSING MANAGEMENT & ALMSHOUSES SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Constitution 

 8 Members to be elected by the Community & Children’s Services 
Committee, including the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 It is convention for the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Grand Committee to be appointed to this Sub Committee as ex-
officio Committee Members. 

 
In accordance with Standing Order Nos. 29 & 30, no Member who is 
resident in, or a tenant of, any property owned by the City of London and 
under the control of this Sub Committee is eligible to be Chairman or 
Deputy Chairman.  

Quorum 
Any three Members.  
 
Terms of Reference 
To be responsible for:- 

 
(a) discharging the City of London Corporation’s function in respect of 

the management of its existing social housing stock (with the 

[...]
sing.

Team now assessing 
other areas for rolling 
out AppCheck to other 
departments

AppCheck now been 
rolled out as part of 
teams operational 
processes

Resulted in identifying 
over £180,000 worth of 
fraud during the trial

Incredibly easy and simple 
to integrate within existing 
processes

Page 20



 

Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

 
Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee  

 
16/05/17 

Subject: 
 
Housing Estates – Allocated Members‟ Report 

 
Public 

Report of: 
 
Director of Community & Children‟s Services 

 
 
 
 
For Information 
 

Report author: 
 
Wendy Giaccaglia, Area Manager, Out-of-City Estates 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report, which is for information, provides an update for the Committee on events 
and activities on the City of London Corporation‟s social housing estates. 
 
The report is compiled in collaboration with Allocated Members, whose role is to take 
an active interest in their estate, to champion residents and local staff and to engage 
with housing issues in order to play an informed part in housing-related debates 
within the Committee. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. The Allocated Members Scheme was introduced in 2000, when Members of 
the Community & Children‟s Services Committee were allocated to different 
City of London Corporation housing estates.  This report is presented to the 
Housing Management Sub-Committee twice a year. 

  
General Estate Matters 

 
2. Resident Celebration Day was held on 11 March 2017 in the Livery Hall. 

Residents from almost every estate attended and participated in workshops 
and enjoyed entertainment organised by residents. Officers and residents look 
forward to this day every year, and moving the timing to the spring instead of 
the autumn has been well-received.    
 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



3. We were delighted to receive a Highly Commended at the finals of the Local 
Government Chronicle Awards in March for o
[...]
houses Sub Committee 
Projects Sub  

16 May 2017 
 
10 May 2017  

  
Subject: 
Decent Homes works to properties 
previously omitted from 
programmes (Call-backs 2017-
2020) 

Gateway 3/4  
Options 
Appraisal(Regular)  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children's Services 
Report Author: 
David Downing 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
 

Project status  Green 

Project risk Green - Low 

Timeline  
Procurement – to July 2017 

Gateway 5 / Authority to Commence Works – July 2017 

Contractor Appointed – August 2017 

Works Start – September 2017 

Programme 
status 

Pending Approval of Gateway 3/4 –  Options Appraisal 

Latest estimated 
cost of works £500,000 

Expenditure to 
date  

Staff Costs £1,000 

Total estimated 
project cost 

£575,000 

 
 
Progress to Date (including resources expended and any changes since previous 
Gateway) 
Programmes of work to bring the majority of properties of the City of London’s housing 
stock up to the Decent Homes standard have now been carried out or are in process, 
however with each programme a number of properties are necessarily omitted (as they 
may meet the standard at the time or the works may be refused by the tenant in 
occupation). Over time, as previously acceptable components fail or when properties 
where works were refused fall vacant, the City is required to carry out works to bring 
these properties back to the Decent Homes standard between large scale programmes 
of work. This is known as a ‘call-back’. A desktop exercise has now been completed and 
has confirmed that call-backs are typically required for up to 15 properties per year at an 
average cost of £11,000 per property (although range of spend per property will likely 
vary considerably depending on extent of works required). A budget cap of £500,000 has 

Page 175

Agenda Item 14



 

been identified as sufficient to cover Decent Homes call-backs for a three year period.  
 

Period Properties Estimated Cost 

Year 1 15 £165,000 

Year 
[...]
ompliant route. 

 Will need to engage with the market firms 

Please highlight any possible risks associated with this option: Non-compliant route. 

Option 2: Tender open to Capital eSourcing 

Advantages to this Option: 

 Open to suppliers on Capital eSourcing. 

 Interest would be high. 

 Compliant route. 

Disadvantages to this Option: 

 May receive a high amount of responses 

 May not appoint an appropriate contractor 

Please highlight any possible risks associated with this option: Strain on resources. 

Option 3: Direct Award 

Advantages to this Option: 

 No tendering processes 

Disadvantages to this Option: 

 Non-Compliant process 

 No competition 

Please highlight any possible risks associated with this option: Not Value for money and against Procurement Regulations. 

 
Procurement Route Recommendation 
 

City Procurement team recommended option 

Tender open to Capital eSourcing 
 
Sign Off 
 

Date of Report: 10/02/2017 

Reviewed By: David Downing 

Department: DCCS – Housing 

Reviewed By: Michael Harrington 

Department: Chamberlain’s Department 

 Page 184



 

Committees: Dates: 
 

Housing Management & 
Almshouses Sub Committee 
Projects Sub  

16 May 2017 
 
10 May 2017  

  
Subject: 
Decent Homes works to Avondale 
Square Estate (Phase II) 
 

Gateway 3/4  
Options 
Appraisal(Regular)  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children's Services 
Report Author: 
David Downing 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
 

Project status  Green 

Project risk Green - low 

Timeline  
Procurement – to July 2017 

Gateway 5 / Authority to Commence Works – July 2017 

Contractor Appointed – August 2017 

Works Start – September 2017 

Programme 
status 

Pending Approval of Gateway 3/4 –  Options Appraisal 

Current estimated 
cost of works £900,000 

Expenditure to 
date  

Staff Costs  £1,000 

Total estimated 
project cost £1,035,000 

 
Progress to Date (including resources expended and any changes since previous 
Gateway) 
The City has a
[...]
urned. 

 Responses could possibly be over OJEU threshold. 

Option 2: Framework 

Advantages to this Option: 

 Quicker engagement with the market. 

 Pre-vetted suppliers on the framework. 

Disadvantages to this Option: 

 Less engagement with SME’s 

 Larger Suppliers will subcontract the work as opposed to having employees working directly on the project. 

Please highlight any possible risks associated with this option:  

 The quality of the service and works carried out could be lower than expected. 

 
Procurement Strategy Recommendation 
 

City Procurement team recommended option 

Option 1 

 
Procurement Route Options  
Make v buy to be considered; also indicate any discarded or radical options 

Option 1: Open Below OJEU Tender 

Advantages to this Option: 

 Open to all parties registered within Capital eSourcing. 
 Wide Range of suppliers able to access the tender. 

Disadvantages to this Option: 

 High volumes of responses would result in admin heavy evaluations 

Please highlight any possible risks associated with this option: Increased workloads because of the popularity of the tender 
during evaluation, causing slippage in the programme. 

Option 2: Select list to Tender 

Advantages to this Option: 

 Reduced admin 

Disadvantages to this Option: 

 Non-Compliant 

Please highlight any possible risks associated with this option: Contradicts the City’s policy on procurement 

 
Procurement Route Recommendation 
 

City Procurement team recommended option 

Option 1 
 
Sign Off 
 

Date of Report:       

Reviewed By:       

Department:       

Reviewed By:       

Department: Chamberlain’s Department 

 

Page 210



Committees: Dates: Item no. 

Projects Sub 
Housing Management and 
Almshouses Sub-Committee  

17/02/2017 

16/05/2017 

 

Subject: 
Gateway 3/4 Options Appraisal: 
Petticoat Tower Stairwell Panels  

Gateway 3/4  
Options Appraisal  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children's Services 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

D
[...]
red quote within the agreed timescales. Any delay in achieving approvals may impact the agreed timescales. 

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 226



Document is Restricted

Page 227

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Sub Committee's Terms of Reference and Members Allocated to Estates
	7 Tackling Social Housing Tenancy Fraud
	HMASC 160517 Housing Fraud Appendix 1
	HMASC 160517 Housing Fraud Appendix 2

	8 Housing Estates - Allocated Members' Report
	9 City of London Almshouses Update
	10 Mais House Decant Programme Update
	HMASC 160517 Appendix Decant Policy Final V1.0 20160425

	11 Pets Policy
	HMASC 160517 Pets Policy Appendix 1
	HMASC 160517 Pets Policy Appendix 2

	12 Complaints Policy
	HMASC 160517 Complaints Policy Appendix 1 (4)
	HMASC 160517 Complaints Policy Appendix 2 (2)

	13 Housing Allocation Scheme 2017
	HMASC 160517 Housing Allocations Scheme  Appendix A
	HMASC 160517 Housing Allocations Scheme Appendix B
	HMASC 160517 Housing Allocations Scheme  Appendix C

	14 Decent Homes works to properties previously omitted from programmes (Call-backs 2017-2020) - Gateway 3/4
	HMASC 160517 Decent Homes Callbacks  Appendix 1

	15 Decent Homes works to Avondale Square Estate (Phase II) - Gateway 3/4
	HMASC 160517 Avondale Decent Homes  Appendix 1

	16 Concrete repairs to Cullum Welch House Approved - Gateway 4
	HMASC 160517 Cullum Welch Concrete Repairs  Appendix 1
	HMASC 160517 Cullum Welch Concrete Repairs Appendix 2

	17 Options Appraisal - Petticoat Tower Stairwell Panels -  Gateway 3/4
	HMASC 160517 Petticoat Tower Stairwell Panels Appendix 1
	HMASC 160517 Petticoat Tower Stairwell Panels Appendix 2

	21 Non-Public Minutes
	22 Report of Action taken between Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 16 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West 

Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 16 May 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Wendy Giaccaglia -  

Jacquie Campbell -  

Amy Carter -  

Paul Murtagh -  

Bayo Igoh -  

Paul Jackson -  

Adam Johnstone -  

Chris Keesing - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman David Graves and Barbara Newman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Mr Randall Anderson was elected as 
Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Follow a ballot, in which Mr John Fletcher received 5 votes and Alderman David 
Graves received 4 votes, Mr John Fletcher was elected as Deputy Chairman for 
the ensuing year.   
 



5. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16 January 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6. SUB COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERS 
ALLOCATED TO ESTATES  
 

7. TACKLING SOCIAL HOUSING TENANCY FRAUD  
  
 

8. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT  
 

9. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  
  
 

10. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

11. PETS POLICY  
 

12. COMPLAINTS POLICY  
  
 

13. HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME 2017  
 

14. DECENT HOMES WORKS TO PROPERTIES PREVIOUSLY OMITTED 
FROM PROGRAMMES (CALL-BACKS 2017-2020) - GATEWAY 3/4  
 

15. DECENT HOMES WORKS TO AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE (PHASE II) - 
GATEWAY 3/4  
 

16. CONCRETE REPAIRS TO CULLUM WELCH HOUSE APPROVED - 
GATEWAY 4  
 

17. OPTIONS APPRAISAL - PETTICOAT TOWER STAIRWELL PANELS -  
GATEWAY 3/4  
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item         Paragraph 
22 - 24        3 
 



21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
Members noted an urgent report of the Town Clerk which had been taken since 
the last meeting of the Sub Committee.   
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


